

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 FEB 15 P 2:54
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

NO. 86885-9

CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

STEPHEN CHRISS JOHNSON,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

SCHUYLER B. RUE
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #42167
PO Box 40110
Olympia, WA 98504-0110
(360) 586-2588

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 FEB 25 P 12:59
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURAIE2

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS3

IV. ARGUMENT4

 A. The Department’s Notice of a Suspension Based on Failure to Pay and the Driver’s Right to Contest Ministerial Errors Is Sufficient to Satisfy Due Process4

 B. Washington’s License Suspension Scheme Does Not Create a Wealth Based Classification7

 C. Washington May, Consistent with Substantive Due Process, Suspend a Person’s Driving Privilege for Failure to Pay a Traffic Fine8

 1. Washington’s license suspension scheme is rationally related to ensuring the protection of the public against financially irresponsible drivers10

 2. Washington’s license suspension scheme is rationally related to ensuring driver compliance with adjudicated traffic fines12

 3. Washington has an interest in upholding its agreement under the Nonresident Violator Compact and ensuring its drivers are not jailed in sister states15

 4. Washington has a legitimate interest in criminalizing driving while license suspended16

 D. It Is Not Fundamentally Unfair to Administratively Suspend a Driver’s License for Failure to Pay an Adjudicated Traffic Fine Without Inquiring Into the Drivers Ability to Pay17

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	6, 9, 13
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660, 103 S. Ct. 2064 (1983).....	9, 17, 18
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lee</i> , 166 Wn.2d 581, 210 P.3d 1011 (2009).....	5
<i>City of Redmond v. Bagby</i> , 155 Wn.2d 59, 117 P.3d 1126 (2005).....	5
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	5, 12
<i>Floyd v. Motor Vehicles Div.</i> , 27 Or. App. 41, 554 P.2d 1024 (1976)	11
<i>Harris v. Charles</i> , 171 Wn.2d 455, 256 P.3d 328 (2011).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 46 Wn. App. 701, 731 P.2d 1097 (1986).....	10
<i>King v. Dep't of Social & Health Services</i> , 110 Wn.2d 793, 756 P.2d 1303 (1998).....	14
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....	7, 8, 17
<i>Rawson v. Dep't of Licenses</i> , 15 Wn.2d 364, 130 P.2d 876 (1942).....	11
<i>Reitz v. Mealey</i> , 314 U.S. 33, 62 S. Ct. 24 (1941) <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637, 91 S. Ct. 1704 (1971).....	10

<i>Riggins v. Rhay</i> , 75 Wn.2d 271, 450 P.2d 806 (1969).....	8
<i>Rosenblum v. Griffin</i> , 89 N.H. 314, 197 A. 701 (1938).....	11
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Clifford</i> , 57 Wn. App. 127, 787 P.2d 571 (1990).....	9
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....	19
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 62 Wn. App. 676, 814 P.2d 1252 (1991).....	19
<i>State v. Scheffel</i> , 82 Wn.2d 872, 514 P.2d 1052 (1973).....	9, 10, 14, 18
<i>State v. Shawn</i> , 122 Wn.2d 553, 859 P.2d 1220 (1993).....	12, 13

Statutes

RCW 46	2, 3
RCW 46.01.030	10
RCW 46.20	3
RCW 46.20.245	5
RCW 46.20.289	5, 15
RCW 46.23	3
RCW 46.23.010(4)(a)	15
RCW 46.23.010(I)(a)(1)	15

RCW 46.23.010(I)(a)(5)	15
RCW 46.23.010(I)(c)(1)	15
RCW 46.29	3
RCW 46.29.060– 080	11
RCW 46.29.330	11
RCW 46.63.110	6
RCW 46.63.110(6).....	6
Final Senate Bill Report SHB 1741, 53rd Leg. at 1 (1993).....	16
Former RCW 46.20.031.....	15

Other Authorities

Law of 1982, ch. 212 § 1	15
--------------------------------	----

Rules

IRLJ 3.4.....	6
---------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	7
Wash. Const. art. I, § 12.....	7
